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This report provides information on the pack, inventories A gradesof ta..- 
ned and frozen fruits and vegetables as well as other processed food products for 1957 
together with preliminary data for 1958. The 1958 data is subject to revision. See 
footnotes below for contents of this report. 

TABLE I. - PACK OF CANNED FRUITS, 1957 and 1958 

1957 1958 

Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 
No. lb. No. lb. 

Apple juice concentrate (p) - (1) - (1) 
Apples (including crabapples) (p) 375,182 14,713,612 330,968 11,793,077 
Apple sauce (p) 522,288 13,417,640 507,628 13,263,938 
Apple juice canned (p) 1,761,723 62,136,707 2,061,518 72,595,845 
kpple pie filling (p) 187,395 6,426,839 186,282 6,062,264 
Other pie filling 189,742 5,934,987 448,294 13,279,760 
Apricots 302,962 7,902,627 85,624 2,269,572 
Blackberries (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Blueberries 31,123 852,567 74,632 2,045,302 
Cherries 357,421 8,862,961 333,851 8,685,496 
Cranberries 194,863 4,532,361 190,612 4,574,737 
Fruit cocktail, 	for salads, etc. 267,257 6,246,996 287,931 8,110,936 
Loganberries (1.) (1) (1) (1) 
Peaches 2,123,055 63,455,326 1,854,431 56,035,934 
Pears, Bartlett 446,035 11,748,067 321,907 8,391,534 
Pears, Kieffer 438,055 14,038,887 546,627 17,688,314 
Pineapple (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Plums 261,845 8,165,385 378,104 10,808,445 
Raspberries 135,648 3,166,646 149,244 3,568,233 
Rhubarb 9,969 414,182 1,340 55,757 
Strawberries 152,440 3,227,187 89,465 2,035,598 
All other fruits - 3,326,511 - 4,784,872 

Total 	 7,792,544 	242,320,250 	7,854,321 	247,569,315 

(p) 1958 final figures will appear in Apple Pack Report later. 

Tables 1,2,3: Production of canned fruits, vegetables and other food products. 
Tables 4, 5: Production of frozen fruits and vegetables. 
Table 6: 	Grades of canned fruits, vegetables, other products as well as frozen 

fruit and vegetables. 
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TABLE 2. - PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES, 1957 and 1958 

195 l95 
Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 

No0 lb. No. lb. 
Asparagus 272,245 5,331,673 230,33 4,645,301 
Beans, baked (including 

pork and beans) - 97,965,353 - 103,611,350 
Beans, green 1,249,949 33,615,732 905,597 23,924,995 
Beans, wax 1,210,001 34,226,690 1,414,854 41,039,533 
Beans, lima 195,930 5,313,220 108,058 2,527,871 
Beets 467,840 13,266,911 320,616 8,554,978 
Carrots 146,709 4,543,560 151,518 4,581,554 
Carrots and peas combined 290,321 8,046,858 231,574 5,464,371 
Mixed vegetable8 (Macedoine) 471,966 12,888,532 253,056 7,104,012 
Corn, cream, whol.egrain, etc. 3,971,941 93,745,158 3,444,560 78,948,359 
Corn-on-cob 106,577 3,184,000 102,785 3,109,518 
Peas 5,710,303 146,785,056 3,499,390 88,799,324 
Pumpkin and squash 206,137 8,262,976 171,816 6,247,499 
Spinach (5) (5) (5) (5) 
Tomatoes 1,879,830 76,600,726 1,955,440 76,785,971 
Mushrooms 145,905 2,183,302 310,913 5,175,951 
All other vegetables 496,920 16,241,165 580,948 15,074,503 

Total 16,822,574 562,200,912 13,682,008 475,595,090 

TABLE 3. - PRODUCTION OF OTHER FOOD PRODUCTS, 1957 and 19 

1957 1958  
Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 

No. lb. No. lb. 
Infant and junior foods 

(excluding cereals) - 62,572,539 - 67,433,926 
Fruit juices, 	(other than apple) (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Soups, all kinds - 232,315,582 - 264,706,566 
Tomato, pulp, past,puree 131,874 6,103,784 139,765 5,280,426 
Tomato ketchup - 42,271,016 - 53,497,384 
Tomato juice 4,420,716 137,472,481 5,289,153 171,789,064 
Vegetable iuice (1) (1) (1) (1) 

TABLE 4. - PACK OF FRUITS QUICK FROZEN, 1958 

Not For Reprocessing For Reprocessing 

1. 	lb. 	.s under Over 1 lb. 
30 Over 30 lb.. up to 	lb 

lb. lb. lb. 
Apples - 2,549,455 413,624 
Apricots - - (1) 
Blueberries 98,555 1,740,180 1,803,138 
Cherries (1) 5,842,183 (1) 
Peaches (1) (1) (1) 
Pears 
Plums 	 - 
Raspberries 	2,062,435 
Rhubarb 	8,000 
Strawberries 	5,812,170 
All other fruits 	- 

Total 	8,060,504 

	

4,923,229 	 507,281) 

	

475,282 	 - 

	

4,180,835 	 3,152,878 

	

379,959 	 413,772 

	

20,276,885 	 7,068,853 



No. No. 

9,755 - 

(1)  (1) 
289,999 (1) 
26,577 (1) 
71,380 (1) 

(2)  - 

- (1) 
- (1) 

	

(2) 	- 

	

88,321 	(3) 
164,858 

	

59,121 	- 

	

(1) 	- 

	

414,012 	(3) 

	

122,590 	(3) 
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TABLE 5. - PACK OF VEGETABLES QUICK FROZEN, 1958 

Not For Reprocessing 	For Reprocessing 

Over 1 lb. - 
I ib, & under 	up to 10 1b. 	Over 10 lb 

lb. 	lb. 	lb. 	- 
Asparagus (1) (1) (1) 
Beans, green 1 3 584,482 390,569 1,390,498 
Beans, wax (1) (1) 748,808 
Corn 18,414 182,229 5,810,431 
Corn-on-cob (1) (1) (1) 
Peas 8,276,445 1526,016 11,398,185 
Pumpkin and squash - - - 

Spinach - - - 

All other vegetables 488,118 742,990 1,877,166 

Total 10,794,496 3 2 034,534 21,618,329 

TABLE 6. - PACK OF PROCESSED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES BY CLAIM GRADES 2  1958(6) 

Total Cases 	GRADES 
Packed 	Fancy 	Choice Standard 	Su1 

Standard 
No. No. No. 

PACK OF CANNED FRUITS 
..ricota 85,624 13,142 62,727 
'berries 338.d 60,916 272,547 
eaches 1,854,431 (1) 1,383,070 
ars, Bartlett 321,907 (1) 156,326 

i2ars, Kieffer 546,627 (1)  464,502 
Plums 378,104 (2)  378,104 
.apberriea 149,244 (1) (1) 
Strawberries 89,465 (1) 69,148 

PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES 
sparagus 230,883 140,689 90,194 
Beans, green 905,597 364,953 452 1-323 
Beans, wax 1,414,854 314,989 935,007 
Corn,cream,whole grain,etc. 3,444,560 2,394,051 991,388 
Corn-on-cob 102,785 (1) 76,284 
Peas 3,499,390 1,831,617 1,253,761 
Tomatoes 1,955,440 66,409 1,766,441 

Other Food Products 
Tomato juice 5,289,153 4,965,652 3O6,3 	- 	 (1) 	(1) 

Pack of Frozen Fruits Total pounds 
Not For Reprocessing 25,787,934  
For Reprocessing 6,655,229  

Pack of Frozen Vegetables 
Not For Reprocessing 13,829,030  
[r Reproc-essng 21,61839 (1' 

0 	- 	 - 
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TABLE 8. 	CONSUMPTION OF FROZEN FOODS, 1957 - 1958 

+Pro- Opening +Im- -Ex- Closing Total 	- 
Inventory duction ports ports -Inventory Consumption 

CANNED FRUITS 
Apple products, 
except juice 1957 22,715 34,559 - 601 32,775 23,898 

1958 32,775 31,119 - 2,375 29,365 32,154 

Apricots 1957 6,280 7,903 5,851 - ,838 11,196 
1958 8,838 2,270 3,632 - 4,753 9,987 

Peaches 1957 34,516 63,455 19,057 251 54,960 61,817 
1958 54,960 56,036 18,356 2,804 54,181 72,367 

Pears 1957 33,973 25,787 3,921 711 29,002 33,968 
1958 29,002 26,080 4,007 1,157 26,607 31,325 

Raspberries 1957 1,623 3,167 - - 1,693 3,097 
1958 1,693 3,568 - - 2,580 2,681 

Strawberries 1957 2,613 3,227 - - 2,342 3,498 
1958 2,342 2,036 - - 1,519 2,859 

All other fruits 1957 39,993 42,085 70,203 1,709 38,162 112,410 
1958 38,162 52,495 77,576 1,830 46,289 120,114 

TOTAL 1957 141,713 180,183 99,032 3,272 167,772 249,884 
1958 1:7,772 17 	,604 103,571 8,166 165,294 271,487 

CANNED VEGETABLES 
Asparagus 1957 2,687 5,332 1,479 - 3,854 5,644 

1958 3,854 4,645 1,128 - 3,104 6,523 

Beans, baked, 
including Lima 1957 25,072 97,965 3,603 301 27,539 98,800 

1958 27,539 103,611 3,187 341 29,593 104,403 

Beans, green 
and wax 1957 27,820 67,842 646 - 45,392 50,916 

1958 45,392 64,965 446 - 57,869 52,934 

Corn, including 
corn-on-cob 1957 57,949 96,929 8,631 608 77,199 85,702 

1958 77,199 82,058 3..604 716 79,083 83,062 

Peas 1957 85,810 146,785 1,791 954 110,394 123,038 
1958 110,394 88,799 499 969 96,616 102,107 

Tomatoes 1957 57,443 76,601 18,399 42 58,528 93,873 
1958 58,528 76,786 13,828 130 52,083 96,929 

All other veg. 1957 51,015 71,747 6,633 716 56,834 70,845 
1958 56,834 54,731 6,879 656 49,862 67,926 

TOTAL 
ft 
1957 307,796 562,201 41,182 2,621 379,740 528,818 
1958 379,740 475,595 29,571 2,812 368,210 513,884 
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TABLE .. - CONSUMPTION OF CAI'NED FOODS, 1957 - 1958 (Continued) 

'ening +Pro- +Iin- -Ex- Closing Total 
- I:w ntory duction ports ports -Inventory Consumption 

(thousand pounds) 
OTHER PROCESSED FOODS 

Apple juice 1957 44,257 62,137 - 2,103 45,684 58,607 
198 4,684 72,596 - 2,046 48,987 67,247 

Fruit juices, 1957 15,828 (1) 132,021 - .i7,882 (1) 
(other than apple) 1958 17,882 (1) 131,494 - 23,097 (1) 

Tomato juice 1957 75,171 137,472 41,032 1,032 100,418 152,225 
except conc. 1958 100,418 171,789 23,717 1,309 137,402 157,213 

Tomato juice, 1957 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 
conc. 1958 (1) (1) - (1) (1) (1) 

Vegetable juices 1957 (1) (1) 186 (1) (1) (1) 
(other than tomato) 1958 (1) (1) 157 (1) (1) (1) 

Jams, jellies, 
& marmalades 1957 17,654 98,967 4,955 1,434 18,877 101,265 

1958 18,887 108,026 5,388 1,157 14,116 117,028 

Tomato pulp 
naste & 	nrc 1957 9,803 6,104 28,396 42 9,286 34,975 

1958 9,286 5,280 18,788 4 7,279 26,071 

iuUuLo 	iciu 1957 25,188 42,271 (1) (1) 24,533 (1) 
1958 24,533 53,497 (1) (1) 37,508 (1) 

Soups, all kinds 1957 86,542 232,316 - 4,980 91,093 222,785 
1958 91,093 264,707 4,992 108,918 241,890 

Infant & Junior 
foods (exc. 
cereal) 1957 	29,041 62,573 	- 193 29,164 62,257 

1958 	29,164 67,434 	- 247 36,313 60,038 

Potato Chips 1957 	(1) (1) 	3,419 (1) (1) (1) 
1958 	(1) (1) 	3,888 (1) (1) (1) 

* Per capita consumption of canned and frozen fruits and vegetables may be obtained by 
dividing the consumption volume shown in Table 7 by the respective annual population. 

Estimated populations as of June 1 are: 1957 - 16,589,000; 1958 - 17,048,000 
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TABLE 8. - CONSUMPTION OF FROZEN FOODS, 1957 - 1958 

Opening +Pro- +Im- -Ex- Closing Total 
I ventory duction ports ports -inventory Conswuptiort 

FROZEN FRUITS (thousand pounds) 

1 lb., and under 
Raspberries 1957 339 1,776 38 - 93 1,220 

1958 933 2,062 129 - 1,428 1,696 

Strawberries 1957 2,712 5,030 2,136 - 2,548 7,330 
1958 2,548 5,812 3,444 - 3,305 8,499 

Fruits, n.o.p. 1957 2,001 671 229 - 1,451 1,450 
1958 1,451 186 185 - 1,353 469 

TOTAL 1957 5,052 7,477 2,403 - 4,932 10,000 
1958 4,932 3,060 3,758 - ,086 10,664 

Over 1 lb.(4) 
Raspberries 1957 950 7,661 205 - 2,242 6,574 

1958 2,242 5,430 293 - 5,193 2,772 

Strawberries 1957 6,626 4,575 2,889 - 5,390 8,700 
1958 5,396 7,334 4;959 - 7,937 9,746 

Fruits, n.o.p. 1957 7,967 10,053 7,233 634 11,165 13,454 
1958 11,165 14,581 5,945 1,616 15,755 14,320 

TOTAL 1957 15,543 22,289 10,327 634 18,797 28,728 
1958 18,797 27,345 11,197 1,616 28,885 26,833 

TOTAL FROZEN VEGETABLES 
1 lb. and under 1957 15,140 11,717 9,220 - 11,985 24,09.' 

1958 11,985 10,794 8,817 - 9,665 21,931 

Over 1 lb. 	(4) 1957 17,471 :..,854 6,699 20 21,029 24,975 
1958 21,029 24,652 11,673 !2 20,196 37,106 

TOTAL 1957 32,611 33,571 15,919 20 35,014 49,067 
1958 33,014 35,446 20,490 52 29,861 59,037 

OTHER FROZEN FOODS 
Potatoes, 1957 (1) 	(1) 1,034  
fr. fried 1958 (1) 	(1) 417  

Meat pies 1957 (1) 	2,736 1,394  
1958 (1) 	1,526 1,672  

Complete dinners 1957 (1) 	(1) (1)  
1958 (1) 	(1) (1)  

Fruit juices 1957 (1) 	- 25,635  
1958 (1) 	- 23,519  

(1)  Data not available. 
(2)  Small amount included with "Choice" 
(3)  Small amount included with "Standard" 
(4)  Inciudes "Over 1 lb." aiLd "For Reprocessing" 
(5)  Included in "All Other vegetables." 
f' Cr'c •r' 	u2: h'I' 	:dc' 	'. 
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